Governor pursuant to RSA 4:29, to purchase the land, buildings, and other improvements comprising the former
Granite State College facility located at 25 Hall Street in Concord (the "Property") from the Trustees of the University
System of New Hampshire, with an address at 5 Chenell Drive, Suite 301, Concord, New Hampshire 03301 (the
"Seller"), for Six Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($6,250,000.00), pursuant to the terms of a certain
Purchase and Sale Agreement submitted herewith to become fully effective upon authorization by the Governor and
Executive Council, subject to the existing Merrimack County Savings Bank ground lease, to be assumed by the State

[...]

automatically terminate upon the closing of the contemplated purchase, but the existing Merrimack County Savings
Bank lease will remain in effect and will be assumed by the Department at closing on behalf of the State as the new
landlord thereunder. Annual gross rent revenue from the lease to be assumed is currently just over Twenty-Five
Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) and will increase by three percent (3%) annually. Written notice of the proposed
purchase dated December 21, 2023 was provided to the Central New Hampshire Regional Planning Commission
more than sixty (60) days in advance in accordance with RSA 4:29.

[...]

proceedings with respect to the Property pending with respect to which legal
process has been served on Seller or threatened against Seller.

2. Purchase Price and Time of Payment. The total purchase price to be paid by
Purchaser to Seller for the Property shall be an amount equal to Six Million Seven Hundred Fifty
Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($6,750,000.00), subject to adjustment as set forth herein below
(the "Purchase Price"), of which Six Million Seven Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars
($6,700,000.00) reflect the total value to be allocated by Seller to the Property, and Fifty
Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($50,000.00) reflect the net total value to be allocated by Seller to
Seller's personal property located within the primary building situated on the Property as of the

[...]

purchase by Buyer of the former Granite State College land, buildings, and other
improvements locatedjat 25 Hall Street in the City of Concord, New Hampshire (the

'  "Agreement").- -, _ ■

2. Seller and Buyer hereby agree to amend the Agreement by reducing the "Purchase
'  Price" defined therein from "Six Million Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100

fi . Dollars ($6,750,000.00)" to "Six Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100
Dollars ($6,250,000.00)" such that Section 2 of the Agreement shall now read in its
entirety as follows:

"2. Purchase Price and Time of Pavment. The total purchase price to be
paid by Purch^cr to Seller for the Property shall be an amount equal to Six
Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars.($6,250,000.00), (the

■ "Purchase Price"), of which Six Million Two Hundred Thousand and 00/100
Dollars ($6,200,000.00) reflect the total value to be allocated by Seller to the

-  Property, and Fifty Thousand and ,00/100 Dollars ($50,000.00) reflect the net
total value to be allocated by Seller to Seller's personal property located within :
the primary building situated on the Property as ofthc date of this Agreement.

[...]

documentation as the Lessee may require to ensure that this restriction is enforceable .
against all tenants of the property, both existing and future.

24. SECURITY DEPOSIT: At lease commencement, the Lessee will
provide the Lessor a non-interest bearing security deposit equal to one month's rent of
One Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Dollars ($1,350.00).

25. ESTOPPEL NOTICES: The Lessee agrees at any time and fi-om time
to time, upon not less than seven (7) days prior written request by the Lessor, to execute,
acknowledge, and deliver to the lessor a statement in writing certifying that this Lease is